

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JAMES YKIMOFF,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Michigan Supreme Court Docket
No. 139561

v.

Court of Appeals Docket No. 279472

W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Defendant/Appellant,

Jackson County Circuit Court
Case No.: 04-2811-NH

139561
reply

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE'S
RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
AND AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE**

~ ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED ~

FILED

DEC 28 2009

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

JUDITH A. SHERMAN (P52023)
CLYDE M. METZGER (P31040)
FOLEY, BARON & METZGER, PLLC.
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
38777 Six Mile Road, Suite 300
Livonia, MI 48152
(734) 742-1820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Argument 1

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT WHERE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PROVE CAUSE IN FACT PROXIMATE CAUSATION BY PRESENTING NO EVIDENCE AT TRIAL TO ESTABLISH THAT BUT FOR THE NEGLIGENCE OF DEFENDANT FOOTE HOSPITAL'S NURSES, PLAINTIFF JAMES YKIMOFF WOULD NOT HAVE SUFFERED THE INJURIES ALLEGED, AND WHERE DEFENSE WITNESS, DR. DAVID EGGERT TESTIFIED THAT THE TIMING OF HIS SURGERY WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ALTERED EVEN IF THE NURSES HAD CONTACTED HIM EARLIER 1

 II. DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED WHERE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PROVIDE, THROUGH THE TESTIMONY OF HIS PROXIMATE CAUSATION EXPERT, DR. DANIEL PRESTON FLANIGAN, OR OTHERWISE, THAT MR. YKIMOFF SUFFERED A GREATER THAN 50% OPPORTUNITY TO ACHIEVE A BETTER RESULT IF SURGERY HAD BEEN PERFORMED ONE HOUR AND FORTY MINUTES EARLIER, AS REQUIRED BY MCL 600.2912a 3

Conclusion and Relief Requested 6

Affidavit of Service 7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASE

PAGES(S)

<i>Klein v Kik</i> , 264 Mich App 682; 692 NW2d 854 (2005).....	3
<i>Martin v Ledingham</i> , 282 Mich 158; 774 NW2d 328 (2009)	1, 2
<i>Stone v Williamson</i> , 482 Mich 144; 753 NW2d 106 (2008)	4
<i>Ykimoff v W.A. Foote Memorial Hospital</i> , 285 Mich App 80; ___ NW2d ___ (2009).....	2

STATUTES, COURT RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

MCL 600.2912a(2).....	3, 4, 5
